Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 102
OPERATOR’S LICENSES AND IDENTIFICATION CARDS

Trans102.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 102.15 Proof of identification.
Trans 102.02 Definitions. Trans 102.16 Operators license and license endorsement issuance periods.
Trans 102.025 Document condition and authenticity Trans 102.17 Temporary operatés license or driver receipt.
Trans 102.03 Photograph exemptions. Trans 102.18 Identification card and issuance period.
Trans 102.04 Design of operatos license and identification card. Trans 102.19 Instruction permits.
Trans 102.07 Nationaldriver registry and commercial driver license registratiorilrans 102.20 Farm service CDLs.
system. Trans 102.205 Copying of driver licenses.
Trans 102.09 Photograph specifications. Trans 102.21 Sponsorship of persons under 18 years of age.
Trans 102.10 Special photo requirements. Trans 102.23 Military, firefighting, farmer and emgency government CDL
Trans 102.1  Prorated fees. exemptions.

Trans 102.14 Issuance.

Trans 102.01 Purpose and scope. (1) As authorized of the licensegerson$ operating authorityname or address, or
by s5.85.16 (1) 110.06227.11 343.05343.06343.14 343.15 atthe persors request to have a photograph retaken.
343.17and343.2Q Stats., the purpose of this chapter is to aemin Note: See ssTrans 102.09 (3and102.03 (2) and $343.265 (2) Stats.
istratively interpret ss341.08 (2) (a)and(am), 342.06 (1) (a) (5) “Issuanceperiod” means the period of time for which an
343.02 343.03 343.05 343.06 343.07 343.08 343.10 343.11  operator’sicense or identification card is issued.
343.12343.135343.14343.16343.17343.1§343.19343.2Q (5m) “Juvenilerestricted license” meandieense issued pur
343.21 343.22 343.25 343.265and343.5Q Stats., relating to suantto s.343.08 Stats.
issuancmf Operato’fs |icenses, identiﬁcation Cal’ds, a.nd VehiC|e (6) “Licenseexaminer" or “examiner" means an emp|oyee or

title and registration. agentof the department duly authorized by the administrator to
(2) This chapter pertains to any person applying forigcdh- process operatty licenseapplications and other duties, regard

sin original, reissue, reinstatement, renewal, or duplicate opelassof the agent or employesjob title.

tor’s license or identification card, and vehicle title or registration. (6n) “Motor vehicleservices center” means those locations
Note: Forms used in administering this rule are MV3004 identificatard  \yjthin the state authorized by the department to provide driver

application,MV3001 license application, MV3006 renewal license notice, an . . . g . .
MV3007 identification card renewalotice, MV3415 religious conviction exemp censingservices, vehicle registration services, or both.

tion request, MV3002 certification of name and date of birth, MV3125 additional (6r) “Name” as used in s841.08 (2)a)and(am)and342.06

information for operator license application, MV3452 foreign language docum “ ” i
translationcertification, MV3432 receipt and MV3501 temporary opeftathicense, e(![) (@), Stats.or *full name” as used in 843.14 (2) (a)Stats.,

MV3682 Wisconsin DMV digitized driver license and identification signature cardnéansany of the fOHOWing:

MV 3686 driYer license extension calrd/sticlmv 3685 Wscclgnsin driver Iicens? (a) In the case of an individual, tleatire first and last name

S 3278 rver icense renewal window emvelope. - o eCPndmiddle initial, if any e _
History: Cr. Register September1982, No321, eff. 10-1-82; amRegistey Jan (b) Inthe case of any entity other than an individual, the entire

uary, 1984, No. 337eff. 2-1-84; correction in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2my(b) nameof the entity

Stats.Registe,rDecembg—;-rl987, No. 384am. Register December1990, No. 420 o~ » . . . -

eff. 1-1-91: am. (LRegister November1994, No. 467ef. 12-1-94CR 02-131 (7) “Original” when used to describe a license or identifica

am.Register April 2003 No. 56&ff. 5-1-03. tion card meanthe first Wisconsin license or identification card
of that type issued to a person. The term also includes:
Trans 102.02 Definitions.  The words and phrases (a) A license or identification card issued to a person who pre
definedin ss.340.01and343.0], Stats., have the same meaningiously held a license or identification card but who does not have
in this chapter unless a fifent definition is specificallypro-  anexisting driver file; or

vided. In this chapter: (b) A license or identification card issued to a person whose
(1) “Administrator” means the administrator of the division oficenseor identification card has been canceled or revoked.
motor vehicles of the department. (7m) “Photograph”or “photo” means a printed image created

(2) “AKA record” means an entry andriver file which shows by use of a photographic or digital camera process.
thattheperson currently uses or previously used an alias or-a ficti (8) “Reinstate”’means the process of issuing a license to-a per
tiousname. A person with a formeame entryresulting from a sonfollowing a withdrawal of the pers@perating privilege or
lawful change of name, does not have an AKA record. licenseby cancellation, suspensiomevocation, or disqualifica

(3) “Backupsystem” is the system used by the departmenttign. The term also includes tipeocess of issuing an identifica
producean acceptable operatsrlicense or identificatiomward tion card to a person whoreviously had an identification card
whenthe computerized processing system is inoperative.  canceledor revoked.

(4) “Centrally issued,” when used with a referetiean oper  (9) “Reissue”means the process of issuing a license or identi
ator’s license or identification card, means those finished licendiggtion card because of any of the following:
or identification cards that are mailé&bm the central dice in (a) A change in license restrictions.
Madison. (b) Department errors or defects in the license such as an

(4g) “Driver file” means a persos'driving record as kept by unrecognizablehotograph.
the department containing the driver recamdd maintained in (c) A change of address processed unde43.22 (2m) Stats.
accordancewith s.343.23 Stats., or the substantially identical Note: Refer to s343.21 (1) (h)Stats., regarding fees for changesdmmercial
recordmaintained for each person holding an identificatard. ~drverlicense restrictions. -~ )
An “existing driver file” is a driver filehat has not been med. (10) “Specialrestrictions card” means a card prepared by the
p . , . . e . department and issued to a person when non—encoded or lengthy
(4p) “Duplicate” means a license atentification card issued

¢ foe el hich has b lost. d d or dest reatrictionsto a license are necessary
or aiee iaeplace one whic as been l0st, aamaged or aestroye istory: Cr. Register September1982, No. 32]lef.. 10-1-82; amRegister Jan

or to replace one which is no longer accurate because of a changg1984, No. 337ef. 2-1-84; am. intro. and (3), (7) to (10), renum. (1) and (2)
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Trans 102.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 72

o 000, 4,4 ) ) 00,0 O (2) lcense may bissued withou 3 potograph or wih
()and (b)Registey DecemberLa99, No. 5286f, 1-1-00:CR 02-131cr. (6r)Reg- - PiOF photograph on file with the department to afishe follow

ister April 2003 No. 568eff. 5-1-03;CR 04-100cr. (7m)Register June 2005 No. INQ:
594 eff. 7-1-05. (&) A Wisconsin resident who is out of stated is not able to

Trans 102.025 Document condition and authentic - returnto Wisconsin for a renewal or duplicate license.

ity. (1) G Alld ts dered Note: See s343.14 (3) Stats., and sub. (3).
e o o et o e (b) AWisconsin resident who has seriously held religious con
by persons applyinfpr licenses or identification cards issued by, iJh<'that do not allow the resident to be s, <o
the department shall be original documents, unless otherwg .

expresslyallowed. Certified copies of government documen Salify for this exemption, the person shall complete, sign and
P Y : P g u atea statement, on a forprovided by the department, certifying

shallbearan original certification and the seal of the appropria . - :
agency,or otherwise exhibit evidence to the satisfaction of tqg?étpe?iggjgigm?giz;o being photographed due to a seriously

departmenthat the document is an authentic, accurate and unar ) .
b | (c) A Wisconsin resident who requests a photograph exemp

tered copy of the original government documenMutilated, .
alteredor uncertified photocopies of documeat® not accept tion onthe grounds that a photograph would not accurately reflect
able. the persors appearance becausfahe persois temporary disfig

) SUSPECT DOCUMENT. The department mav decline tourement,and the department finds that exemption should be

& . p Yy ranted. In cases where an exemption is granted, the person shall

acceptany document required to be presented as part of gty or 4 duplicate operatarlicense with photograph when the
applicationfor an operatds license or identification caitiit has reasorfor the exemption no longer exists

anyreason to suspettie e.‘UthentiCity of the do‘.:ume.nt’ the iden Note: The fee for a duplicate license mayfend in s343.21 (1) (L) Stats. M-
tity of the person_named_ in the dpcument_, the ideotitie ap_ph consinlaw does not permit the department to issue an ID without a photograph.
cant,that the residency information provided by the applicant is (2m) The department may waive the requirement that a per
inaccuratepr for any of the reasons specified in S@. In such sonappear at a motor vehicle service center if the department has
acase, the department may retain the document and investigatgritgredinto an agreemenwith the department of corrections
authenticity, provide the document to local, state or federgnderwhich that agency will accept applicatioraterials or take
authorities require additional documentation from the |nd|V|dua|!)hotographsfor the department, the person is an inmate at a
to establish the fathat the document wasfefed to prove, or any departmenbf corrections facilityand thedepartment receives all
combinationof these actions. Documents determined to be-genquired photographs or application materials for the person from
ine and to identify the person who presented them shall hﬂ;department of corrections.
returnedto the person, except as provided in 8. Documents 3) A person who is issued a licenséthout a photograph
_contalnlngg_kllotograph_s o{)}hefholde:]ma);]be rejea:lrt]eﬂmb[g)erson ndersub.(2) (a)may be excused from the requirement of appear
Is not readily recognizable from the photograph. Documenisy iy herson at a motor vehicle service center at the time the dupli
bearingsignaturesor reproductions of signatures of the holdegaieor renewalicense is issued. Kin 30 days of return to &
may berejected if the signature or reproduced signature does Aghsin the person shall appear at a motor vehicle service center
clearlymatch all other signatures provided by the presenter as paiti sptain a license containing a photograph.
Of_the apphcatlon Or_ on file with the dePartme“t- Documents con Note: See s343.2] Stats., for fees on duplicate licenses. Form MV34li§ious
taining other data will not be acceptedhifly facts lead the depart convictionexemption request is provided upon regaest department motor vehicle
mentto question the authenticity of the document or accuracy ssfvicescenter or fromWisconsin Department ofr@nsportation, Bureau of Driver
the data. Services, License Issuance UniQPBox 79}8, Madison, ¥&tonsin 53?707.

Note: This provision permits the Department to reject documentation or photos,_(f") No phOtOQraph shall beequired for temporary licenses or
but does not create a duty to inspattDOT files when processing each application.dl’lvmg receipts.

(3) CONFISCATIONOF DOCUMENT. (8) Employees or agents of , 5o S ot e o O S 17 (6) 345,10 34311

the department may t,ake possession of any qocume’_‘t Sme@ .16(6) (b)”343.305 Stats., and s.rans. 102.17 regarding tempoi’ary licenses or
asproof of the persos’name and date of birth, identitgsidency driving receipts.
or any other fact sought to be proven to department and may  (5) A photograph may be required for instruction permits.
turn those documents over to local, statéederal authorities in - () The department may issue a license to a person without

any of the following circumstances: . requiringthat persors appearance if the department is able te pro
1. The document is or appears to be counterfeit. ducea photograph from its records.

2. The applicant presents documents related to another indHistory: Cr.Register Septemberl982, No. 321ef. 10-1-82; am(1) (b),Regis-

i i ; ; indivi er, January1984, No. 337ef. 2-1-84; renum. (1) and (2) to be (2) and (3) and am.,
vidual under the guise that the applicant |s.the other |nd!V|dua ", (1), (2) (). (4) 1o (E)Register DecermbarL960, No. 4206, 1-1-01; am. (2) and
3. The document appears not to be or is not a genuine do@l Register December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00;CR 04-100cr. (2m),Register
June2005 No. 594eff. 7-1-05.

ment.
4. The document appears to have been altered. ~ Trans 102.04 Design of operator ’s license and iden -
5. Law enforcement has requested the department confisa#ieation card. (1) Operators licenses and identification
documentgpresented by a specific person. cards:

(b) In the event the department confiscates a document anda) Shall consist of one part with 2 sides, excepithsrwise
determines that iils genuine and relates to the person whe prgrescribeds s5.343.10 (7) (dand343.17 (4) Stats.
sentedt, the departmerghall return the document to the person, (b) Shall include the following descriptive legends:

unlessthe department has provided it to other local, state er fed . . . c
eral authorities. 1. Duplicate licenses andentification cards shall be marked

Note: Section343.14 (5) Stats., makes it a crime to present false information indl'lphcate or _an abbrgwatlop thereof. . .
connectionwith an application for a driver license or ID card. 2. Juvenile restricted licenses shall be marked “juvenile

History: CR 04-100cr, renum. (1) fromrans 102.15 (7) and afegister June restricted”or an abbreviation thereof.
2005No. 594 eff. 7-1-05. . - .

(c) Shall contain such further information as the department

Trans 102.03 Photograph exemptions. (1) Except as considersappropriate for security or identification purposes.
providedin this section, ndicense or identification card, includ ~ (2) Any identification card issued based upon extraordinary
ing duplicates, shall be issued unléss person appears in persorProof of name, date of birth or U.S. citizenship undemg 102.15

ata motor vehicle service center and is photographed. (5m) shall, in addition to any other legendlabel, be marked in
Note: See s343.14 (3) Stats. a manner consistent with requirements under applicable federal
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73 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 102.11

law and regulations to indicate that the identification card is issuedTrans 102.10 Special photo requirements.  To pro-
!n accordance with.P. 109-13 section 202 (d) @@, and is not _v_ide for a full facial image, the following shall be required:
intendedto be accepted by any federal agency for federal identifi (1) Exceptas provided in suk{2), hats, caps, or other head

cationor any other dicial purpose. coveringsmay not be worn by the applicant when gifetograph
History: Cr. Registey Septemberl982, No. 32]lef. 10-1-82; rand recrRegis- g taken.

ter, December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91;CR 14-061 renum. 102.04 (intp.) to L. . . .

102.04 (1), cr(2) Register May 2015 No. 713ff. 6-1-15 (2) If a turban or similar head covering is worn by the appli

cantdue to religious belief, the covering shall be pushed fram
Trans 102.07 National driver registry and commer - foreheaduntil a full facial image is shown.
cial driver license registration system. Information system (3) A photograph shall beaken with or without glasses, at the
record inquiries for issuance of commercial driver licenseapplicant’spreference. Sunglasses shall be removed. bagtsi
requiredby s.343.03 (5) Stats., shall be made as follows: tive glasses thalo not adjust siitiently to clearly show the eyes

(1) The department shall make inquiries of the commercighallalso be removed.
driver license information systeand the national driver registry  (4) Hair shall be brushed away from the eye area foplintc
to determine licensing eligibility before issuing a license. graph.

(2) Whenthe information systems described in s(il).are (5) Any clothing or device obscuring all or pafta persors
inoperative the persors class D or M license may be processethce shall be removed when beipfotographed to show a full
basedon the information certified by the person on the licensi@cial image, except thany appliances or prosthesis normally
applicationand any Visconsin driver recordvailable except that usedby a personvith a permanent facial or dental disfigurement

licensesmay not be issued prior to a record check for the followirigeednot be removed.
persons: History: Cr. Register Septemberl982, No. 321efl. 10-1-82; cr(5), Register,
. .. . . . December]1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.
(@) A person who is obtaining his or her first regular driver

license. o _ _ ~ Trans 102.11 Prorated fees. To maintain the existing
(b) A person who is licensed in another state and is seekingitéenserenewal cycle when upgrading a valid license, the depart
obtaina regular Wisconsin license. mentshall prorate the statutory fees und&48.21 (1) (a)b) and

Note: The departmerd’intent was to substitute jurisdiction for state in s (d), Stats., required to be paid to the department to upgrade a
(3) Subsequento the issuance dd license under sulf2), license.
whenthe information system is again operative, the driver record (1) UPGRADED LICENSE. If a license is upgraded by adding
inquiry will be made. If the inquiry shows that the perseetord classA, B, C,D or M privileges to an existing operatticense,
is unacceptable, the department may canesioke or suspend the following apply to determine the applicable fee under s.

thelicense issued under sug). 343.21(1) (a) (b) or (d), Stats.:
History: Cr. Registey Septemberl982, No. 32leff. 10-1-82; rand recrRegis- . ‘g .
ter, Deceymber1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91; am. (2)Registey November1994, No. . (a) When 365 days or more remain on the eX'Stmg l'Cen_sev the
467, eff. 12-1-94; am. (2)Registey Decemberl999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00. licenseholder shall pay the prorated fee for the upgraded license
determinecdby the department as follows:
Trans 102.09 Photograph specifications. 1) As 1. Multiply the number of days remaining on the existing

determinedby the department, a license identification card licensefrom thedate of application by the statutory fee and divide
photographshall be retaken if thphotograph of the person isby 2920. The number of days include the day of expiration, but
indistinguishablepuncleay incomplete, or becomes lost or damnotthe day of application.
aged. 2. Round the resulting quotient to thearest whole dollar
(2) Persons who fall into theetake specifications describedamount. The license upgraded for this fee shall expirghe expi
undersub.(1) shall be required to have the licens®tograph rationdate of theexisting license or on the date that the pesson’
retakenby the department before an operatdicense or identifi legalpresence in the United States is no longer authorized, which
cationcard will be issued. everoccurs sooner

(3) Any person not satisfied with the photograph after receipt (b) When more than 90 but less than 365 days remain on the
of a license or identification card may request to have the phoxistinglicense, the license holder may do either of the following:
graph retakenlf the photograph is indistinguishable, unclear or 1. Pay the prorated fee as determined under(@ar The
incompleteto the extent that the department demands anothieenseupgraded fothis fee shall expire on the expiration date of
photographof the person be taken under s{i), the person shall the existing license or on the date that the pesstagal presence
apply for a duplicate license or identification card, surrender the the United States is no longer authorized, whicheeeurs
existinglicense or identification card and pay the fee required gooner.

s$.343.21 (1) (L) Stats. 2. Pay the prorated fee as determined under(@gand the

(4) Whenan application for anperatofs license or an identi  statutoryfee. The license upgraded for this fee shall expire 8 years
fication card is made, the datiee photograph is taken shall be afrom the expiration date of the existing license or on the date that
the discretion of the department. the persons legal presence in the United States is no longer-autho

(5) Personsshall be notified by the department when a photdized, whichever occurs sooner
graphneeds to be retaken or when a subsequent change of licensg) When 90 days or less remain on the existing license, the
restrictions or endorsements requires license reissuanca oticenseholder shall pay the prorated fee as determined under par
duplicatelicense. Failure to complyithin 30 days of notification (&) and the statutory fee. The license upgraded for thistfak
shallresult in the cancellation of the operasdicense. expire 8 years from the expiration date of the existing license or
(6) Personsequiring a duplicate operatetiicense or identifi 0N thedate that the persanfegal presence in the United States is
cationcard shall return to the department for duplieguglication N© longer authorized, whichever occurs sooner
and new photograph, unless the persappearance at the depart  (2) MANUAL caLcuLATioN. Notwithstanding sub(1) (a) if
mentis not required under $rans 102.03 (2) (a)r (6). the automated processing system is not available, the prorated fee
History: Cr. Register September1982, No. 321eff. 10-1-82; (4) to (6)enum.  Shall be determined by the department by multiplying the number

zrg(rln T#arlls 11092i13 1) tt:,(3) an((jj ar_n.,(:?)m. (dl) tORlﬁ)ég;sge(sze)C&’Tgeflg’g’oz’\io- of months remaining on the existing license from the date of
elr. 1-1-91; correction made in under s. . m . SMLs er, H H il
Decemberi990. No. 420am. (1) and (3)Registes December1999. No. 528ef. applicationby the statutory fee and dividing by 96. The number

1-1-00. of months includehe month of expiration, but not the month of
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Trans 102.11 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 74

application. The resulting quotient is roundectie nearest whole 343.05(4), Stats., shall applfor a Wisconsin operatos license
dollar amount. asfollows:

‘ Note: See s343.20 (1) (a)Stats., regarding the departmsrauthority to prorate (a) Within 30 days of establishing ¥¢éonsin residency if the
ees. o . A
History: Cr. Register September1982, No. 32]1eff. 10-1-82; rand recrRegis- personhOId_S a commermai_nver "Pense from _another ]L_JI’ISdIC
ter, December1990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91; cr (intro.), r and recr(1) and(2), r (3),  tion or Mexico and seeks ai¥¢onsin commercial driver license.
RegisterSeptemberl 992, No. 441ef. 10-1-92; am. (1) (a) 1., (b) Zc) and (2), Note: Commercial drivers are required to transfer their CDL within 30 days of
RegisterDecember1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00,CR 06-082am. (1) (a) 2., (b) 1. and moving between states by federal ladd CFR 383.71b).
2. and (c)Register December 2006 No. 6 EF. 4-1-07. . L . . L

(b) Within 60 days of establishing i¥¢onsin residency in situ

; ationsnot described in paga).
Trans 102.14 Issuance. (1) The department shall issue Note: See s343.01 (2) (g) Stats., regarding establishing residency for driver

operator'sicenses and identification cards to eligibles¥dnsin  jcensepurposes.
residentaupon completiorof application processing and payment (5) No license will be issued to a person underabe of 18

of required fees, unless: . unless the person provides satisfactory proof that the person has
(b) The computer system is down and a backup system mgig¢cessfullycompleted a driver education or training course
beused to produce the photo operatdicenseor photo identifi  \which meets the requirements of 33.06 (1) (c) Stats.,an
cationcard. approveddriver education course of another jurisdiction, or the
(c) Further verification of eligibility is necessary to complypersonis exempt from those requirements undeB43.08 or
with licensing qualifications in cl843 Stats.or the department 343.135 Stats.
determineshat the person is ineligible for licensing undera:#8, (6) A license shall be reissued without fee if it is defective or
Stats. inaccuratebecause of a department error
(d) There are administrative reasdosnot issuing the opera  History: Em?g. cr) eﬁ.( 33—1%—8?;)? Reg)ister( a])anugry 19?43, (No. 3)37, taﬁ( )
< i i ifi i i i 2-1-84;renum. (intro.) to (4) to be (1) (intro.) to and am. (1) (intro.) and (a), cr
itrc:::ilcllli(r:‘lenliet or tllc_ier_]ttlf(le?tlon c;rdt_lmmectilaatem); EFI’?}QSES (2) to (5), Register,De(;emberlQQO, No. 420eff. 1-1-91; reprinted to restore
g, but not mited 10, conaucting a stuay establisning a  groppedcopy in (4) Register Septemberl991,No. 429 cr. (1) (€),Register January
control group. 1997,No. 493 eiiff. 2-1-97;r. (1) (a), am. (1) (b) and (c),.€6), Register I%ecember
. . . 1999,No. 52§ ef’. 1-1-00;CR 04-099am. (1), cr(1m)Register March 2005 No.
(e) The person does not provitte department with the infor 593 éf. 4-1-05,CR 05-109 am. (4)Registe(r /)xpril(zoga No. 604, 5-1-06:CR
mationrequired under sul2) or does not provide a sample signa06-128 renum. (3) tde (3) (a), cr(3) (b)Register April 2007 No. 61@f. 5-1-07;
ture for reproduction on the operatsticense in the format first CR 14-061 cr. (1g)Register May 2015 No. 712ff. 6-1-15
name,middle initial or name, last name. A person may not include ) o
in a signature a disclaimer of any type or any information other Trans 102.15 Proof of identification. (1) "UNAvALL -
thanthe persors name. ABLE" DEFINED. In this section, “unavailable” does not include
(1g) The Department may not issun identification card documentsvhich persons have fgotten to bring with them when
without chage for voting purposes to any person who is not a U. pplyingfor a license or identification card, or a lost or destroyed
citizenor is not age 17 arlder The Department may not deter documenif a replacement original or a certified copy of tueu
mine whether a person is otherwise eligible to vote. mentis available to those persons upon proper request.
(1m) Thedepartmenmay mail any license issued under sub, (2) REQUIREMENTS. (a) Satisfactory proof of date of birt
(1) to theperson rather than issue it directly at a motor vehicle sgPecifiedunder sub(3) and satisfactory proof of identity as speci
vice center in any of the following circumstances: ied under sub(4) shall be submitted by a person applying for an

() The person has not been previodisgnsed in Visconsin original Wisconsin operatds license or identification card.
(b) The person has nteen previously licensed in anot.her (b) Satisfactory proof of identity as specified under db.
jurisdiction shall be submitted by a person applying for a renewal, reissue,

) o reinstatemenbr duplicate ofa Wisconsin operatoés license or
(c) The departmertias discovered a pattern of falsified licensgyentification card.

applicationsand the persos’application or the circumstances (bm) 1. Any person applying for an originaistlonsin opera

surroundinghat appllc_atlon resemb_le that pattgrn. tor’s license or identification card shall submit satisfactory proof

(d) For the convenience of the license applicant. of citizenship, legal permanent resident or conditional resident

(e) If the department produces driver license documents agtatusof the United States, or legal presence in the United States,
centralfacility rather than producinthem at motor vehicle ser asspecified under su§3m).
vice centers. 2. The department may require any person applying ffeisa

(f) If the department does not issue a license to the persere, reinstatement, renewal or duplicatperatols license or
immediatelyfor one of the reasons set forth in s(if).(b)to (d).  identification card to provide satisfactory proof of citizenship,

(2) A Wisconsin resident may be issued an opemtmense legal permanent resident or conditional resident status of the
or an identification card if the person surrenders all operatdhited States as specified under s(&m) to determine the per
licensesand identification cards issued to the person by otheen’seligibility for the operatds license or identification card.
jurisdictions,and the person is otherwise eligiblebmissued an (c) Except as provided in sufbm), a person shall provide
operator’'slicense or identification card underistonsin law proof of the perso® name and date of birth under s{&), of the

(3) (a) A person may not be required to have residedig W person’sidentity under sub(4), and of the persos’residency
consinfor any minimum amount of time in order to be eligible fornder sub. (4m), upon the first application for an original,
aWisconsin operatos license. renewal reinstatement aduplicate operatds license or identifi

(b) 1. A person whose legal presence or authorized stay in §féioncard following:
countryis a period of 12 months or less and ends not riaue 1. Any action which results in the department creating an
6 months aftehe or she applies for an operasdicense is not a AKA record in the persos'driver file;
residentof this state within the meaning of33.01 (2) (g) Stats. 2. Cancellatiorof the persors license or identification card

2. A person whose legal presence or authorized stay in this altering a license or identification card, or cancellation for
countryis a period of 6 months or less and endsmate than 3 makinga fraudulent or falsified application fotieense or identi
monthsafter he or she applies for an identification card is not-a ré&ation card, orcancellation for violation of 843.25 (1)(4), (5)
identof this state within the meaning of313.01 (2) (g)Stats. or (6), Stats.;

(4) Personavho establish \igconsin residency and who are 3. Suspension of the perserlicense under 843.34 (2)
not exempt fromWisconsin licensing requirements under sStats.;
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75 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 102.15
4. Revocation or suspension of the persaperating privi 17. A court order under seal related to the adoption or divorce
legeunder s343.31 (2r) Stats.; of the individual or to a name or gender change that includes the
5. Revocationof the persom’ operating priv”ege under s. pel’son’scurl’ent fu” |egal name, date Of b|rth and in the case Of
343.32(1s) Stats.; namechange or divorce ordehe persors prior name;
. . . . Note: Examples include, but are not limited to, adoptiooument, name change
6. Revocationor suspension of an instructeiicense pur documentpr gender document. This does not include abstract of criminal or civil
suantto s.343.67 (4) Stats.; or conviction.
Note: Section 343.67 (4), Stats., was repeale@®35 Ws. Act 397 18. An armed forces of the United States common access card
7. Conviction for violation of s343.14 (5)343.16 (7) (apr or DD Form 2 identification card issued to military personnel;
(b), 343.19 (2)343.43 (1) 343.50 (4)or (12) or 345.17 Stats. 21. Department of homeland security/transportation security
8. The department has confiscated a document from the pedministrationtransportation worker identification credential.
sonfor any of the reasons set forth infsans 102.025 (am) Except as provided irrdns 102.15 (5m) (b) 3., neither

(3) ProOFOFNAME AND DATE OFBIRTH. (@) One of the follow a hospital birth certificate, a notification of birth registration nor
ing is satisfactory proof of a perssmiame and date of birth:  baptismalcertificate is satisfactory proof offgersons name and

1. For a person borm in i¢onsin, a copy dhe persors Wis-  dateof birth.
consinbirth certificate issued and certified in accordance with s. (d) The administrator shall approve a name change requested
69.21, Stats.; by a person wheannot provide documentation under. &y 17.

2. For a person born in another jurisdiction, other tharow  Of & lawful change of naniéthe person provides proof of identity
ince of the Dominion of Canadagertified copy of his or her birth Specifiedin sub.(4) in the new name, and the administrator
certificateor the equivalent document from that other jurisdictiofeceivesfrom the federal social security administration evidence
or a certificate of birth abroad issued by the U.S. department®fconfirmation of the name change.
state(federal form FS—545 or DS-1350); (3m) PROOFOF CITIZENSHIP,LEGAL PERMANENT RESIDENTSTA-

3. A US passport; TUS, CONDITIONAL RESIDENTSTATUS OR LEGAL PRESENCE.(a) One

of the following is satisfactory proof of a persertitizenship,

with federal I-551 resident alien registration recegutd or fed Igga: prl-érsrgiri]rggr;; :ﬁ(s;%enr;;[egteétt%stésc.ondltlonal resident status or
eral 1-94 arrival and departure record that bears a photograprll P e - .
the person and identifies the persefitst and last names, and the 1. U.S. state or local government issued certificate of birth.

4. A valid, unexpired passport issued by a foreignntry

person’sday, month and year of birth; 2. Valid U.S. passport.
5. AWisconsin operatos license bearing ghotograph of the 3. Valid foreign passport with appropriate immigration docu
person; ments,which shall include or be accompanileyl federal form

6. A Wisconsin identification card issued undeB43.5q ~94 arrival and departure record. .
Note: The appropriate immigration documents determine legal presence, not the

Stats. bearing a photograph of the person, other thadentifi- . conorsel.

cationcard issued underHSL(ﬂm) by _ 4. Certificate of U.S. citizenship (federal form N-560).
7. A federal 1-551 “permanent resident alien registration 5 ) 5 certificate of naturalization (federal form N-550).

receiptcard”; 6. Valid department ohomeland security/U.S. citizenship

8. A federal I-94 "parole edition” drefugees version” armv 5, qimmigrationservices federal form 1-551, resident alien regis
al-departureecord, together witi certification, on the depart (4iion receipt card, issued since 1997.

ment’sform, by the person, of the persbname and date of birth, 7 Valid d f land itv/U.S. citi hi
acopy of a U.S. department of state refugee data center reception’ - valld department ohomeland security/U.S. citizenship
andpiacement program assurance form aretter from the per 2ndimmigration services federal form 1-688, temporegyident
son'ssponsoring agency on its letterhead, supporting the persdfientificationcard. _ B _
application fora Wisconsin ID card or driver license and confirm 8. Valid department ohomeland security/U.S. citizenship
ing the persors identification. Applicants who armable to pro  @ndimmigration services federal form 1-688f8 1-766, employ
vide a reception and placement program assurance form mayntauthorization document.

issued a Méconsin ID card or drivelicense, but only after their 9. Valid department ohomeland security/U.S. citizenship
identification hasbeen confirmed by the U.S. citizenship anéndimmigration services federal form 1-571, refugee travel docu

immigrationservices; ment.

9. A U.S. certificate of naturalization; 10. Department of homeland security/U.S. citizenship and

10. A certificate of U.S. citizenship; immigrationservices federal form 1-797, notice of action.

11. A federal temporary resident card or employment authori 11. Department of homeland security/transportation security
zationcard, 1-688, 1-688A, 1-688B, and 1-766; administrationtransportation worker identification credential.

15. A Native American identification card meetiatj of the 12. U.S. department of state reception and placement pro
following requirements: gramassurance form (refugee version), which shall include or be

accompaniedby federal form 1-94, arrivadnd departure record.

a. Issued by a federally recognized tribe or a band of a-feder L
ally recognizedytribe. y g 13. Documentary proof specified in33.14 (2) (es)Stats.,
b lssued in \lconsin thatis approved by the appropriate federal authority
' ) . . (4) ProoroF IDENTITY. One of thefollowing is satisfactory
c. Includes a photograph and signature or reproduction ob?oof of identity:
signatureof the person. ;

tiond' Has been approved by the secretary® as identifica pearingthe persors signature, a reproduction of the persaig

nature,or a photograph of theerson. Acceptable supporting eoc
Note: The following have been approved as of November 1, 2004: Ré@&nif ; P grap hﬁE P PP 9

of Lake Superior Chippewas issued on or after October 1, 2003; St. Croix Bandjgf]ents'ndl"de:
Lake Superior Chippewa Indians; the Menominee IndiabeTof Wisconsin; Lac du 2. Avalid operato}s license, including a license from another

FlambeawBand of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians; Bad River Band of Lake Su iedint ; i
rior Chippewalndians; Ho—Chunk Nation; Forest County Potawatomi; Sokaogg‘?#HSdICtlon’except gorovince of _the Dominion of Canada, bear
ChippewaCommunity Mole Lake Band issued on or after October 1, 2003; L48d @ photograph of the person;

CourteOreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians édthsin issued on or ~ Note: Temporary driving receipts from other jurisdictions are not acceptable.
after October 18, 2004. “Another jurisdiction” is defined at $340.01 (41m)Stats.

(a) A supporting document identifying the person by name and
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3. Military dischage papers (including certified copy of fed 3. The social security number being submitted doesatth

eralform DD-214); the format of social security numbers issuedty federal social
4. A U.S. government and military dependent identificatiopecurityadministration.
card; 4. The department is advised by tieeleral social security

5. A valid photo identification card issued byidsbnsin or administrationjnternal revenue service, department of revenue,
anotherjurisdiction, except a province of the Dominion of €andepartmenbf workforce development, or other state, federal or

ada,bearing a photograph of the person; local governmenggency that the social security number provided
11. A marriagecertificate or certified copy of judgment of PY the person is suspected to not belong to the applicant, to have
divorce: beenused by multiple persons, or to have been assigned te a per

Note: A testament to the marriage document does not satisfy this requiremef@n0ther than the applicant.
13. A social securitgard issued by the social security admin  (b) The department may issue a special numbdieu of the
istration; socialsecuritynumbey to identify an applicant if the perserseri
Note: Metal or other duplicate Social Security Cards are not acceptable. ~ Ously held religious convictions do not allow them to provide a
23. Any document permitted under sB) (a) if it bears a Socialsecurity number to the departmert.person who objects
photograplof the person and was not used as proof of name dfdoroviding a social security number due to a religious cenvic

dateof birth. tion, shall complete, sign, andate a statement detailing and
Note: This permits gerson to use two separate documents under sub. (3) (a@¥plaining the religious objectioron forms provided by the
satisfy the requirements of subs. (3) and (4). department.The department may conduct a review in Madison to

24. Department of homelasécurity/transportatiosecurity determinewhether the conviction detailéd the application is a
administrationtransportation worker identification credential. seriouslyheld religious belief of the applicant. The applicant may
(c) A persomapplying without a personal appearance to-reifPe required to appear at the review or to interview witlepart
statea suspended or revoked license or identification card orfgntinvestigator
renewa license subject to $rans 102.03 (2and(5) or obtain a Note: See s343.14 (2) (b)(bm)and(br), Stats. Form MV3415 Religious corwic

duplicate license or identification card, if all of the following 0" €xemPtion request. _ _ Lo
apgly: g (bm) The department shall issue a special nupibdieu of

O%esocialsecurity numberto identify the person if the applicant
PR g LI esnot have a social security number and submits a statement
graphand facsimile signature fdhe individual from its digital madeor subscribed under oat);] ofiahation that the applicant
imagecomputer records. ) ) doesnot have a social security number in the form prescribed by
2. The persois name as shown on the license is unchanggge department of workforce development.
3. The person is a latonsin resident. Note: See s343.14 (2) (br)Stats.

(4m) ProororRESIDENCY. The department may request addi  (¢) The department may issue a special nupibdéieu of the
tional documents to establish proof of residency for persons &8cialsecurity numbeito identify theperson when the person has
yearsof age or over if proofs of name and date of birth or identityot been issued a social security number or the persacial
arethose described in su3) (a) 5,6. or(4) (c), or do not include securitynumber is not availablend the person is being issued an
acurrent acceptable Mtonsin residence street addressdo&u  original instruction permit and does not have an existing driver
mentlisting a post dfce box or commercialeceiving agency as file in Wisconsin. The person is required to provide his or her
the mailing address is not acceptable proof of resideayy of socialsecurity number on any subsequent application following

1. The department is able to produce an acceptable ph

thefollowing are satisfactory proof of residency: the original issuance of the instruction permit.
(b) A utility bill for water, gas, electric or lankhe phone ser (5m) EXTRAORDINARY PROOFOF NAME, DATE OF BIRTH, OR U.S.
vice at least 30 days old. CITIZENSHIP. (a) Except as provided in pdo), if a person isinable

(c) A paycheck or stub with the custorisename andddress, to provide documentation under siB) (a) and the documents
and the employés name and address. The emplayelephone areunavailable tahe person, the person may make a written peti
numbermay be requested for verification. tion to the administrator for aexception to the requirements of

(d) An account statement at least 30 days old fronisaatisin  SuP- (3) ()  The application shall includproof of identity

financial institution. requlire:by S.L;.b'(4-) ano]I‘: h s d f birth and
Mortgage documents for a residential real property located 1- A certification of thepersons name, date of birth and eur
o \(/asconsign.g property rentresidence street address on the departséorth;

(5) PROOFOF SOCIAL SECURITYNUMBER. (@) Each person who | 2. An explar]atlon of the circumstances by WhICh the person
appliesfor an operatds license or ID card is requiredpeovide 1S Unable to provide any of the documertéscribed in sulf3) (a)
his or her social security numbegxcept that Class D and Man
licenseapplicants may be issued licenses without social security 3. Whatever documentationasailable which states the per
numbersas provided in pargb) and(c). The department may son’sname and date of birth.
verify the number with the federal social security administration (b) 1. If a person requests an identification card withougehar
prior to acceptance for issuance of an opetatiitense or identi  for the purposes of voting and the persgroof of name and date
fication card, may delay issuance of a liceifiserification cannot  of birth under sub(3) or of proof of citizenship under sutgm)
be completed at the time of application, or may cancel a licengeunavailable the person may make a written petition to the
if verification isrequested after license issuance and the persgiiministratorfor an exception to the requireméat which proof
doesnot provide verification. The original socicurity card or s unavailable. The petition shall include the persaatement
otherdocumentation satisfactory the department to prove theunderoath or dirmation: that the person is unable to provide-doc
person’'ssocial security number shall be preseritethe examiner umentatiorunder sub(3) or proof of citizenship under sum);
for verification of the numbewhen any of the following apply: thatthe documents are unavailable to the person; and of his or her
1. A duplicate social security number is fountthe depart name,date of birth, place of birth, and such other birth record
ment'sdriver files and assigned to another person; informationrequested by the Department, or the pessalien or
2. The social security number providedtha persors cur U..S.C|t|z.e.nsh|p and immigration service numloeiJ.S. citizen
rent application does not match the number provided by the p&ip certificate number
sonon a previous application that is recorded on the peyson’ 2. Upon receiving a petition that meets the requirements
driverfile; undersubd. 1, the administrator shall provide the pessbirth
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recordinformation to the Department of health services, for the (7) ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION. The department may
solepurpose of verification bthe Department of health servicesequireadditional documentation @roof of identity beyond the

of the persors birth certificate information or the equivaleltt ~ minimum requirements ofhis section from an applicant if the
umentfrom another jurisdiction, othahan a province of the departmenhas been notified that the person is or may be a victim
Dominion of Canada, or to a federal agency for the sole purposkidentity theft.

of verifying the persow’ certificate of birth abroad issued by the History: Cr. Register January 1984, No. 337eff. 2-1-84; emeg. am. ef

U.S. Department otate, or of verifying the perssralien or U.S. 24567 and ecttegiierbecerberioen ho et - St © (o)
citizenshipand immigrationservice number or U.S. citizenships 7 108, 13., 19., (5) (a) (intro.), €8) (a) 14. to 18., (4) (intro.), (a) 20., (b), renum.
certificate number The Department of transportation may no#) (b) (intro.), 1., 4., 6. and 7. to be (4) (c) (intro.), 1. to 4. and am. (4) (c) (intro.),
completeprocessing of the application prior to receiving verifica’: (4) () 2., 3., 5.Register January1997, No. 493efl. 2-1-97; am. () (a), (c

tion under this subdivision, except as provided in s@bd. o) ot o oy S 00 o bt L1 o)
. the Department does ot reciv veiicaton under sufelgs™, & (2 412 L B1ER 82 558an @ o s vy 52

2., the Department shall notify the person of that failure to verifiats. Register May 20080. 557 CR 04-100am. (2) (c) (intro.), (3) (a) 2., 4. t0

The Department may thereafter issue an identification cateto 8.,11. and 15. to 19., (3) (b) 1., (4) (a) (intro.) 2., 5. to 7., 12,, 18., 19 and 21, (5) (a)

persononly if the Department receives verification under s@hd. $°((3°))'(g; @os, (g)nga% 42)0(-5)(‘2 (&) 22. and 23., (0 8. and d(‘r‘e”;)r'(g)(gl) & daf(‘cd) (bm),

if theperson provides proof required under @por (3m), or if 3 renum (7) tebe s. Tans 102.025 (1Register June 2005 No. 5. 7-1-05.CR

the Department receives other secondary documentationistha@5-109 am. (6) (intro.Register April 2006 No. 604f. 5-1-06;CR 06-082cr. (2)

i ini (bm) and(3m)Register December 2006 N@12 eff. 4-1-07;CR 06-128am. (3)
extraordinaryproof and deemed acceptabdethe administrator 272, 4. (4) (a) 2. and 5..@) (a) 16., 19., 20.. (4) (a) 1. 6.. 7.. 12, 14., 18., 16., 21.

to prove name, date of birth or U.S. citizenship, which mad22., (b), (c) (intro.), 1., 3. t0 5., (4m) (a), (€) and (8)X3)(a) 21., (4) (a) 24. and

includethe following: (4m) (), renum. (4) (c) 2. to be (4) (c) and am. (4) (c) (infReyister April 2007 No.
. - 616, eff. 5-1-07; correction in (3m) (a) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Ragister
a. Baptismal certificate. Fegruary 2013 No. 686R 14-061 art?. (2) (), enum. ((13) (a) 2. (Note) to (3) (ag])
i H it . . (3 6., .3 to (5 . (5 int.
- Hospitl birth certiicate ) b A O o e 5 0, S
. Delayed birth certificate. Register May 2015 No. 713eff. 6-1-15

Trans 102.16 Operator’s license and license
endorsement issuance periods. (1) ORIGINAL, REINSTATED
AND PROBATIONARY LICENSES Reinstated licenses, probationary

. Early school record.

b
c
d. Census record.
e
f. Family Bible record.
g

. Doctots record of post-natal care. licensesand original licenses other tharstruction permits and
h. Other documentation deemed acceptable to the administieenseendorsements shakpire 2 years from the licensed per
tor, within his or her reasonable discretion. son’snext birthdayor on the date that the persolégal presence

4. Notwithstanding Tans 102.15 (1), in th|s paragraphin the Unlted Sta_tes_ iS no |0nger authorized, \_Nhichmurs
“unavailable” means that the applicant does not have the-do@poner. If the expiration date of a perssrprobationary license
mentand would be required to pay a government agency to obtiirthe date theersons legal presence in the United States is no
it. longerauthorized, anthe persors legal presence is extended, the

(c) The administrator may delegatethe administratos sub departmentnay reissue the probationary license with an expira

ordinateshe authority to accept o rejeich extraordinary proof tion date of the latest datketermined under this section at the time
of name, date of birth, or citizenship under this subsection of initial issuance or thdatethat the persos’legal presence in the
Note: F(;rm MV3002 Cem’ﬁcation of name and date of birth. " United Statess no longer authorized, whichever occurs saoner
(e) The denial of a petition under pér) is subject to judicial The department may not, @ consequence of expiration dates
reviewin the manner provided in cB27for the review of admin Pasedon the persos'legal presence in the United States, require
istrative decisions any person to possess a probationary license beyond thediest
©) TEMPORARY.DRIVER RECEIPT. The Departmenhay issue a determinedunder this section at the time of initial issuance.
X . . . Note: See s343.20 (1) (a)Stats.
temporarydriver receipfor operation of class D or M vehicles to (2) EvEsiGHTTESTS. The eyesight test shall be given to each

a person who is temporarily unable to meet the identificatiqq, sonwho applies for renewal of a 2, 4 or 8 year license at the
requirement®f sub.(3). The temporary driver receipt shall state; application is made.

the date of issue, shall be clearly mark@&OT VALID FOR Note: See $343.16 (3) (a)Stats.

IDENTIFICATION,” and shall be validated for the Operatlon 0%5(3) RENEWED REGULAR, COMMERCIAL DRIVER AND MOTOR-

avehicle for a stated period of up to 60 days from the date issu lSLE oNLY Licenses. Regular commercial and motorcycle only

The person may complete his or her license application within trr - 9 "
: . - ensesshall expire 8 years from the expiration date of the license
periodby presenting proof ahe persors name and date of birth beingrenewed iFf)the Ii¥:ense is renewmub'p r to its expiration, or

in accordance with sul{3) (a) For good cause showthe X ' :
7 : L 7 years from the persanhext birthday in all other circumstances,
Departmenimay renew the drivingeceipt once for an additional cceptas otherwise provided in this section.

periodof no more than 60 days. This subsection does not prohl‘:f)xtC ) .
a person from proceeding under s¢bm) (a) This subsection  (3M) LICENSE EXTENSIONS. A regular license issued Hijre
appliesonly to persons who meet all of the following: departmentay be extended by the department for 4 years from

(a) Were previously licenseid another jurisdiction who sur the expiration date of the license if the department has selected the
renderto the department the driverlicense issued by thether licensefor 4 year extension rather than renewal in order to balance
jurisdiction the number of licenses that will expire in future years. The depart

) ment may not extend an expiration date under this subsection

) : ) aB%yondthe date that the perserpresence in the United States is
of birth in accordance with su8) (a), but state that they will be legally authorized. The department may consider a pevsiiv
ableto do so. ing history in deciding whether to extetide persors license.

(c) Submit an otherwise complete and acceptable applicati®fision examinations may not be required for extensions.
includingthe proof of identity required by suld) and social Seeu  Note: Section343.20 (1) (f) Stats., providethat this extension program sunsets
rity number required by sufb). on December 31, 2001.

Note: Form MV3432, Receipt. (4) LicenserReNEwAL. No person may renew:

Note: Section343.11 (1), Stats., prohibits issuance of temporary driving receipts ' [ : f
in situations where a CDis required. A temporary driving receipt may be used by (a) An operator_s license more than oyear prior to the expi
driverswho are exempt from CDL requirements undé&4®.055 Stats. rationdate of the license.
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(b) A probationary license or special restricted license modate that the persanlegal presence in the United States is ne lon
than90 days prior to the expiration date of the license. gerauthorized, whichever occurs soaner

(5) New sTaTERESIDENTS. Original operatds licenses issued  (2) Renewalidentification cards expire on the date that the
unders. 343.20 (1) (e) Stats., shall expire 3 years after thg@erson'slegal presence in the United States is no longer autho
licensedpersons next birthday or on the date that the persontized or on the following date, whichever occurs sooner:
legal presence in the United States is no longer authorized or orya) Four years from the identified perseniext birthday when
thefollowing date, whichever occurs sooner the renewal application is made prior to the expiration date of the

Note: Section343.2Q Stats. provides for licensing of qualified drivers previously |atestidentification card on file for that person;
licensedin other jurisdictions. X o ! i

(6) SPECIAL RESTRICTEDLICENSES Special restricted license  (P) Three years from the identifiquersons next birthday
renewalsexpire on the date that the persoegal presence in the Whenthe renewal application is magéter the expiration date of
United States is no longer authorized or on the following daté1€atest identification card on file for that person.
whicheveroccurs sooner: (3) No person may renew an identification card more than one

(7) ENDORSEMENTSEXPIREWITH LICENSES All endorsements Y&arprior to the expiration date of the identification card.

: f Note: See s343.50 (5)and(6), Stats.
on an operatos license shall expire on the same date the eperay; .. ", registerDecember1990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91:CR 06-082am. (1)

tor’s license expires or is withdrawn. and(2) Register December 2006 No. 6EF. 4-1-07.
(8) EXPIRATION DATE DOES NOT CHANGE WITH CHANGES IN
AUTHORITY. The expiration date of a valid license docunsdat| Trans 102.19 Instruction permits. (1) Ciass D

remainthe same when subsequent upgrades to classificationsNSTRUCTIONPERMITS. An instruction permit for class D privileges
endorsementare applied to the license, except that if the date thaty not be issued to a person less than 18 years of age who is
the persons legal presence in the United States is no longer-autiemrolledin a behindhe wheel driver education course more than
rized occurssooneyrthe expiration date shall become the date th&6 days prior to the beginning of the practice drivilgise of that
the persors legal presence in the United States is no longer-autloisiver education course.
rized. (2) MOPEDAND MOTOR BICYCLE INSTRUCTIONPERMITS. (@) In
Note: Expiration of restricted licenses is provided for i843.08 (2) (a)Stats. orderto be issued a moped and motor bicycle instrummi’[,
History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1984, No. 337eff. 2-1-84; r and recrRegister, .
Decembér1990, 7y 4200 To1-01: am, 3 (bRegisterSeptembeﬂQQ% \e @ person must pass knowledge test established by the depart
441, eff. 10-1-92; am. (2), (5), andrect (3), cr (3m), Registey December1999, ment.
’z\‘gdgﬁ,%_egi%;]{%?;lc_%g’_e‘082am' (1) (3m). (3). (6) and (Begister December () A person holding moped or motor bicycle instruction per
mit, or regular instruction permit endorsed for moped and motor
Trans 102.17 Temporary operator 's license or  bicycleoperation may operate a mop@dmotor bicycle only dur
driver receipt. (1) TEMPORARY OPERATOR'S LICENSE. The ing daylight hours and may not carry passengers.
departmentnay issue a class D or M temporary opefatirense Hlostt%r S-egrs giZ'iZZérsé:giémberlggo No. 420ef. 1-1-91;renum.(1) and (2)
andattach it to a persc_m’pre_wous Méconsin license Wh_eme io be (Z)y('a) and (b), c(l),RegisterJandaryi%?, No. 493ef. 2-1-97.
personpresents thprevious license and the department is unable
to immediately issue a renewal oper&dicense to the person for  Trans 102.20 Farm service CDLs. (1) PurPosE. The
oneof the following reasons: ~ purposeof this section iso adopt a seasonal farm service waiver
(a) The department, pursuant t843.16(6), Stats., requires for CMV drivers consistent with those federal department of
testingor an examination prior to renewal including, but not limiransportatiorregulations a#9 CFR 383.().
ited to, medical, eye, or mental examinations or evaluatdns 2y perniTions. In this section:
d::ggr ?(; ?rll%og)? I ﬁgt?gr?%??ﬁg g)r:gttige };ﬂh@%?gpnm be completec%a) “Agri—-chemical business” means a business that sells and
P P . g lice ! _ delivers fertilizer, pesticides or other chemical compounds to
(b) Thedepartmens license production system temporarilyt;mers.
preventsproduction of an operatarlicense. _ (b) “CDL” means a commercial driver license.
(2) TEMPORARY DRIVER RECEIPT. The department may issue a

: : : : =2~ (c) “Convicted” or “conviction"hasthe meaning set forth in
class Dor M temporary driver receipt and validate it for dnvmg.S 3(4)0.01 (9r) Stats., and includes convictions u?]der state law

() When a person is eligible for a temporary driver receigh,yictionsunder local ordinances in conformity with stiztey
unders. Trans 102.15 (G)or ) _ convictionsunder a law of federally recognized American Indian
(b) When a person applying for renewal of a license is unalihe or band in this state in conformity with state |@wconvie
to present the persanprevious Wsconsin license and the departtions under theaw of another jurisdiction which prohibits con
ment is not able to immediately issue an opetatense for any ductsimilar to that prohibited under state law eifehat jurisdic
of the reasons stated in siB) (a)or (b). tion’s law is not in conformity with state law

(c) If the person has previously held a motorcye##ruction  (d) “Custom harvester” means a businegsch is engaged
permit, that instruction permit is expired, and the person seekgielyin the provision of fohire harvesting services to farmers
authorizationto operate a motorcycle solely for the purpose @fr engaged in canning, freezing or processing the crops baing
completinga motorcycle driver exam. vested.

(3) DuraTION. A temporary operatts license ordriver Note: Thelicenses of temporary seasonal employees of custom harvester-employ
receiptmay be valid for not longer tha0 days from the date 218 T8 o et o o o e b harvesing
issued,unless otherwise canceled, revokedsospended. The e'quipmemto-and from the fields where the harvest is conductea, and may haul har

dateissued shall be shown on the face of a temporary licenses@tedcrops from the fields where harvested to a storage facility or food processing
driver receipt. plant. Subsequent transportation of the harvested crops, howeekras to hatlar

. ; f vestedcrops from storage facilities fwrocessing plants or to haul processed crops
M\’/\Igogsg'z Eg{?C'\g?fiig#utgigﬁogz%?ﬁr%?é?g;Cense‘ form MV3432, receipt, form to market, are not permitted under a Farm Service CDL.

History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420efl. 1-1-91; am. (1) (intro.) and (e) “Farm retail outlet” means a business engaged iretiad
(2) (intro.), Registey November 1994, No. 467eff. 12-1-94; cr(2) (c),Register, saleand de|ivery of farm supp“es to farmers.
January1997, No. 493ef. 2-1-97. W . ; . . .
~ (f) “Farmservice CDL" means a restricted commercial driver
Trans 102.18 Identification card and issuance licenseissued pursuant to this section.
period. (1) Original and reinstatement identification cards (g) “Farm service industry” means a farm retail outlet, a cus
expire4 years from the identified persemiext birthdayor on the tom harvestera livestock feeder or an agri-chemical business.
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78-1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 102.20

(h) “Farmer” has the meaning set forth irB40.01 (18)b), Bureauof Driver Services, License Issuance UniQPBox 7918, Madison, WI
Stats. 53707-7918.

(7) TesTiNG. (8) The department may not issue a farm service
DL to any person who has not passed the required knowledge
test.

Note: See ss343.16 (1) (apnd343.16 (2) Stats.

(i) “Livestock feeder” meana business that is licensed as ap.
approvedfeed lot under s. PCP 11..14.
Note: Section ACP 11.14 was repealedfefl0-1-06.

" (g)d Seastonal ergpll%rr(ljent means a periocenfployment (b) The department shall waive CDL skills tests for applicants
atdoes not exceed 1oU days per year , , seekingfarm service CDLs except undgrcumstances where the
(k) “Seasonal period” meares continuous time period for departmentwould require one or more examinations unsler

which a farm service CDL permits limited operation of comMer343.16(5) or (6), Stats.

cial motor vehicles. (8) ResTRICTIONS. All farm service CDLs shall be subject to
(3) ELiciBiLITY. The department may issue a fas@rvice the following restrictions:

CDL to any person who meeadl of the following requirements:  (a) The license mayot permit operation of class A motor
(a) Is employed in seasonal employment with a farm servigehiclesas defined in $343.04 (1) (a)Stats.

industry. (b) The license may not permit transporting hazardous materi
(b) Has held a class D operagdicense, other than an insteuc als except liquid fertilizer in vehicles or implements of husbandry

tion permit for at least the one-year period precettiegdate of With total capacities of 3000 gallows less, solid fertilizers that
application. arenot transported with any ganic substance, or 1000 gallons or

(c) Meets the driver record requirements of $@b. lessof diesel fuel, but no combination of these materials.
; (c) The license may not permit operation of a school bus or of
E:; giispi:iilt::\ tce:;tLrequwed under &b apassenger carrying vehicle, as defined B48.04 (2) (d)Stats.

- . (d) The license shall permit operation only afmmercial
(f) M%et?]_trhe me]fIzlcal standards requirements 843.065  ot6r vehicles owned, leased or rented bydhigers farm ser
Stats.and ch.Trans 12 vice industry employer

(9) Is atleast 18 years of age. (e) The license may not permit operation of commercial motor
~ (4) DRIVER RECORDREQUIREMENTS. The department may not vehiclesoutside the period of seasonal employment.
issueor renew a farm service CDL to any person who attiamgy (f) The license may ngtermit the operation of commercial

duringthe 2-year period preceding the date of application:  motorvehicles beyond 150 miles of the place of business or farm
(a) Held more than one operatficense at one time, exceptbeingserved.

t_hatfor purposes of this subdivision, a school bus or dhati (fm) The license may not permit operation by a custom har

licenseissuedunder s343.120r 343.125 1987 Stats., shall be yesterunless related to the harvesting of crops.

countedwith a regular license as a single license. _ (g) The license may not permit operation in interstate-com
(b) Had any driver license or operating privilege, irs#8nsin - merceunless the driver meets the requirements 848.06 (3)

or any other jurisdiction, revoked, suspended or canceled astats.

resultof a moving violation. Failure to pay a forfeiture resulting (h) Thelicense may not grant farm service CDL privileges for
from a non-trdfic offense is not a moving violation for purposesgrethan 180 days in any calendar year

of this paragraph. L . (9) NoocCcCUPATIONALLICENSE. The department may not issue
(c) Was convicted of speeding in excess of 15 miles per hoy sccupational license granting farm service CDL privileges.
overthe applicable speed limit or any one violation listed as-a dis (10) SEASONAL PERIODAPPLICATION AND DRIVER RECORDVERI-

qualifying ofense or serious trixt violation under $343.315 (2) FIcaTION. (a) Except when a license is due for renewal, at least

(@), (e), (f) or (g), Stats., regardless of whether the pensas ; ; ; ;
! . - . onceeach calendar year in whialm applicant seeks farm service
operatinga comm_erual mot.or vghlcle at the tlme.of thizinge. CDL privileges, the person shall apply to the departmena for
(d) Was convicted of aiolation of a law relating to motor faym service CDLreplacement license designating the pesson’
vehicletraffic controlarising in connection with any tfaf acck  pextseasonal period.
dent,except a parking or safety belt violation. Note: Form MV3587, Application for New Farm servi@DL Seasonal Period

(e) Was at fault in any motor vehicle accident. may be obtained at any Division of MotoeNicle Services Center or from thésw
. . . . consinDepartment offransportation, Bureau of Driver Services, License Issuance
(f) Was convicteaf a violation of a law arising out of the per unit, PO. Box 7918, Madison, WI 53707-7918.

son’soperating a vehicle type not authorized under a farm service(b) The department shalbnfirm the driveis continued eligi

CDL, violating a restriction of a farm service CDL, transportingility for the farm service CDL before easbasonal period and,

hazardous materials not permitted under a farm service CDL ifothe driver is eligible for the license under s{@), shall issue a

operatinga commercial motor vehicle outside the seaspedbd  replacementarm service CDL to the driverlf a replacement

providedfor on a farm service CDL. licenseis issued by mail and the driver fails to return the license
(5) DisqQuaLIFicaTIoN. The department shall revolgispend, documentt replaces to the department, the department may can

cancelor disqualify the farm service CDL privilege of any persoiel the replacement license.

whois disqualified under £43.315 Stats. (c) No person may have more than 2 seasonal periods in a cal
(6) AppLicaTION. (a) An application for a farm service CDLendaryear

shall be made on forms provided by the department and shalNote: See sub. (13) (c) regarding the fee for changing a seasonal period.

includeall requested information. (1_1)_ LICENSEFORM. A farm service CDL shall be subject to the
(b) An original or renewal application for farm service cDLestrictionsset forth on the license. N _

shallinclude all of the following: (12) ExpPiraTION. Farm service CDL privileges shall expire on
1. A standard driver license application form. the same date as the holdepperatds license.

. . . [T, . Note: See sTrans 102.16
2. A certification of the drives eligibility for the license. (13) Fees. (a) The fee for the farm service CDL shall be the

3. The required fee. : ;
4. Specification of the seasonal period for whichapplicant geueeisr':gtélrlssh]_er(;rl]r; ?gg% (1) (d)Stats., or the prorated amount

seNelfs‘%rm SLQI’VICGACI?L t9per%t'n9 prl“fllleg((al\i\.BOOl d MV3005) and Note: The fee for a CDL under 843.21 (1) (d) Stats., is currently $64.
ote: oriyer LIcense AppILation anc renswa; forms an and () The fee for changing the seasonal pediod farm service

Driver Certification forms (MV3586) may be obtained at any Division of Motor o . . k
Vehicle Services Center or from the isonsin Department ofransportation, CDL after a person has specified a seasonal period in a given cal
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Trans 102.20 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 78-2

endaryear shall be the fee for obtaining a duplicate licemsker (4) ProOF OF IDENTITY. A sponsor or attorney-in—fact of a
s.343.21 (1) (L) Stats. sponsorshall provide proobf identity satisfying the requirements
Note: Section343.21 (1) (d)Stats. prescribes the fee for CDLs. Sec#i¢d.21  of s.Trans 102.15 (4vhen a department representative acts as the

(1) (L), Stats., currently provides that the fee for a duplicate license shall be $4-Witnessto a sponsos or attorney—in—fact’ signature

History: Cr.Registey January1993, No. 445ef. 2-1-93; am. (2) (d), (). 8) ). " \yisrory: Cr RE stor November1994yNo o 12?1_94
(h) and(10) (a), cr(8) (fm),Register December1993, No. 456eff. 1-1-94; correc y- CrReg y I R '
tionin (2) (i) made under 43.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRRegister December1993, No.

456 am. (4) (c)Register January1997,No. 493 ef. 2-1-97; am. (10) (a), (b), i refighti
P (fg‘a(ng 8:(3%; e o Ny i_l)_%"());g%%) Trans 102.23 Military , firefighting, farmer and emer -

(i), Register August,2000, No. 53ef. 9-1-00,CR 06-064am. (1) and (8) (Reg-  gency government CDL exemptions. (1) PURPOSE. The
ister September 2006 No. 606ff. 10-1-06. purposeof this section is to administrativeignplement the fed
eral waiver for vehicles operated by the United States armed

Trans 102.205 Copying of driver licenses.  Any per forces,farmers, firefighters and engamcy responders, and emer
son, including the stater federal government, or an agency ogencysnowplow drivers for smallnits of local government per
political subdivision thereof, mayake a copy of a driver licensemitted under49 CFR 383.&) and (d). This section shall be inter
providedthe copyis intended to be used for the identification opretedand administered consistent with those regulations and in
the person to whom the license has been issued angetisen amanner that complies with federal guidelifesied pursuant to
doesnot sell or transfer the copies to any third person or incluteoseregulations.
the copy of the driver license photo in aejectronic or paper  (2) perinimions. In this section:
library of images. This provision does not prohibit a lender or

businesdrom requesting and making a copy afriver license as (a) “CDL class,endorsement or restriction” means autheriza

P : . : ion to operate class A, B or C commercial motor vehicles, any
part of an application for credit or other business services and fté? . ? y
wardingthat copy with thepplication materials in the ordinary?nd(;rseecrz}ieerg?nsgrs'ggg '1n7$3f13'37r(32(dét§;[2t5" or any restrc
courseof business when the commercial paper or business is g sp ; 17 (3) (dpr (e), : o

or transferred. (b) “Local unit of government” means a countity, village,

Note: Amendmentgo s.343.43 (1) (f) Stats., enacted as partl§9 Ws. Act  town, school district, county utility district, sanitary distriotet
9 provide the department with authority to adopt this rule with respedtiver  ropolitansewage district, or other public body created bgur
licenses. No similar authority exists with regard to the general prohibition againgtuantto state law
copyingidentification cards founih s.343.50 (12) (g)Stats. Se&atev. Schwolin, .
57 Wis. 2d 764(1973), for general guidance on the copying of identification cards. (3) MILITARY WAIVER. No CDL class, endorsement or restric

History: Cr. Register August, 2000, No. 53@f. 9-1-00. tion shall be required of or applied to a person operating a com
mercial motor vehicle for military purposescludingall of the
Trans 102.21 Sponsorship of persons under 18 following:
years of age. (1) DeriNiTioNs. In this section: (a) Active duty military personnel.

() “Adult” means a person who is 18 years of age or.older (1) Members of the military reserves.

A (b) “Ftoste;rparetr;t” rtneahns a perzorllgcgnsseg tto operate a fostef(c) Members of the national guard on active dirtgluding

omeor treatment foster home unden8.62 Stats. ‘personnebn full-time national guard duty

" (g) . Gun%rdlatnh rrri]teanfs thergierr'?or?i named by the court having q) personnel on part-time national guard training.
€duly and authorily of guardianship. (e) National guard military technicians.

(d) “Minor” means a person less than 18 years of age. Note: National guard military technicians are civilians who are required to wear
(e) “Parent” means either a biological parent, a husband whéjtary uniforms. 49 CFR 383.c).
hasconsentedo the artificial insemination of his wife under s. (f) Active duty U.S. Coast Guard personnel.
891.4Q Stats., or a parent by adoption. If the child is a nonmarital (4) MiLiTary WAIVER INAPPLICABLE. Subsectior3) does not
child who is not adopted avhose parents do not subsequentlypplyto U.S. reserve technicians.
intermarry under .767.803 Stats., “parent” includes person 5y £\pyers No CDL class, endorsementt restriction shall
adjudgedn ajudicial proceeding to be the biological fathtar )t jired of or applied to any person operating a commercial
ent” does not include any person whose pareights have been . vehicle for farming purposes who meets all of the following
terminated. criteria:

() “Stepparent” means a person who is married toriner's (a) The . . . . .
. . . - : ; . person is operating a farm vehicle that is being used
biological or adoptive parent and is not a biological or adoptlvt% transport agricultural products, farm machindaym supplies

parentof the minor 9
Note: The definitions used in pars. (c) and (e) are intended to parallel those ir?g.any combination of these goods to or from a farm.

48.02 Stats. (b) The vehicle is owned or controlled by a farmEor pur
(2) ApuLt sponsors. The following adults may sponsor a posesof this paragra_lph, “farme_r” means any person who operates
minor’s application for Visconsin operatos license: a farm or is directly involved with the cultivation of land, crops or
(a) The mino's parent, stepparent or guardian. livestockwhich are owned or directly controlled by that person.

(b) The minols spouse Farmerincludes all persons meeting the definition ir840.01
P : (18) (b), Stats. “Farmer” also includes a corporat@ssociation,

(c) The minots grandparent, brothesister aunt,uncle or fos  cooperativeor partnership owned or controlled by farmers and
ter parent if the minor does naside with any of the persons iden engagedn the business of farming.

tified in par (a). ) . . (c) The vehicle is operated by the farpibe farmets employ
_(d) The person with whom a foreign exchange student residgss or the farmes family members. For purposes of this para
if the fOI‘eIgn .eX.Chan.ge student is from OUtS.|de the Unlted Sta&éph, “fam“y member’ means any parent’ stepparent’ g.rand
and is not residing with any of the persons identified in(par parent, child, stepchild, brothersister stepbrother stepsister

(3) PowersoF ATTORNEY. An adult holding a valid power of uncle,aunt, first cousin, nephewiece, grandchildren, as defined
attorneymay execute thsponsorship form for a minor on behalfin s.990.001 (16)Stats., whether related by blood or adoption, or

of a sponsor the spouses of any such person and spguse or guardian of the
Note: The department has a form Durable Power of AttqrBeiver License farmer.

Sponsorshigor Minor that is designed to be used for this purpose, form MV 3627. . ; ; ; ;
Theform can be obtained from the Division of Motaghicles, Bureau of Driver Ser dezlgrti%éc? ?nciﬁ;gsgéggﬁ éla?|§rt ?(t)surigglrlicti:sd? chart that makes the relationships

vices, FO. Box 7920Madison, WI 53707-7920, telephone (608) 266—2237 or at any . . L .
motorvehicle services station. (d) The vehicle is used within 150 miles of the faraéarm.
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(e) The vehicle is not used in the operation of a common peking adopts this extended waiver pursuant to the authority provide84id.855

contractmotor carrieras those terms are defined i184.01 (1) ©) Stats.
and(2), Stats. & @) (7) SnowpLow oPERATORS. No CDL class, endorsement or

Note: Any shipping for paymerin cash or kind is considered contract motor carreSt,rICtIonShaII apply to gerson pperatlng a ,CommerC'al motor
rier operations. €194.01 (2) Stats.49 CFR 390.5 vehiclefor the purpose of removing snow or ice fromoadway

(6) FIREFIGHTERS AND EMERGENCY GOVERNMENT WORKERs. DY plowing, salting, sanding, or applying other snow and ice-treat
No CDL class, endorsement or restriction shall be required of Mentchemicals if all of the following apply:
appliedto anyperson operating a commercial motor vehicle nec (&) The person is an employee of a local unit of government
essanyto the preservation of life or property or the execution &fith a population of 3000 or less.
emergency governmentfunctions provided the vehicles are (b) The person holds a valid license authorizing the operation
equippedwith audible and visual signa#d are not subject to of class “D” vehicles.
normal traffic regulations when using those signalsehiles (c) The person is operating within the boundaaokthe local

exemptunder this subsection include all of the following: unit of government.
(a) Fire trucks. (d) One of the following:
(b) Hook and ladder trucks. 1. The properly licensed employee who ordinarily operates

acommercial motor vehiclor these purposes is unable to eper
atethe vehicle.

2. Additionalassistance is required in plowing snow because

(c) Foam or water transport trucks.
(d) Police SWKT team vehicles.

(e) Ambulances. the local unit of government has determined thanow emer
() Rescue squads. gencyexists.

. Note: Wisconsin has not adopted restricted CDL license wafeetse pyrotech
(g) Command post vehicles. nic industry permitted at9 CFR 383.3y).

Note: The original federal waiver permitted operation of vehicles only in responseHistory: CR 04-141cr. Register May 2005 No. 59&ff. 6-1-05;CR 06-064
to emegencies or in the routine performance of other duties. The federal governm@t(b), (7) (a) to (d) (intro) and 2. renum. fromahs 102.22 (2) and (3) (a) to (d)
removedthat restriction in promulgatingd® CFR 383.@1)(2), thereby extending the (intro.), 2. and am. (2) (b); am. (1) and (2), &) to (7) (intro.) andd) 1.,Register
waiver for other non—routine functions such as parades and vehicle rEpigirule ~ September 2006 No. 608f.. 10-1-06.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterMay 2015 No. 713
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